

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

---

Vet. App. No. 19-1638

---

FRANCIS J. SAMPSON, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,

Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Max C. Farris  
2776 S. Arlington Mill Dr.  
Ste. 804  
Arlington, VA 22206  
(p) 202-677-0303  
(f) 877-208-6601  
maxfarris@vetlag.org  
Attorney for Appellant

December 6, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Preliminary .....	2
II.   Facts and Procedural History. ....	2
A. Mr. Sampson’s Service.....	2
B. Mr. Sampson’s Treatment Claims History.....	4
C. The Board’s Decision .....	5
ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The VA erred by not fully and sympathetically developing Mr. Sampson’s claim for disability benefits by not adjudicating his claim for sleep apnea .....	6
II. The Court should set aside the Board’s decision and remand the case for the Board to adjudicate Mr. Sampson’s 2000 sleep apnea claim .....	9
PREJUDICIAL ERROR.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>DeLisio v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet App 45 (2011) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Deloach v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 103 (2005).....	13
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>McGee v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Moore v. Shinseki</i> , 555 F.3d 13 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Norris v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 413 (1999).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Rivera v. Shinseki</i> , 654 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Shinseki</i> , 557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Sanders v. West</i> , 13 Vet. App. 491 (2000).....	12
<i>Scott v. McDonald</i> , 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Shade v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 110 (2010) .....	13
<i>Shea v. Wilkie</i> , 926 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. McDonald</i> , 815 F.3d 786 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Talbert v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 352 (1995).....	11
<i>Tucker v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App 369 (1998).....	12

<i>Vogan v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 159 (2010) .....	12
<i>Szemraj v. Principi</i> , 357 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	7

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

38 C.F.R. § 4.130 9411.....	9
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b) .....	13
38 U.S.C. § 7104.....	11
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(2) .....	12
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....	1

**RECORD CITATIONS**

<b>RECORD CONTENT</b>	<b>RECORD CITATION</b>	<b>PAGE NUMBER</b>
2/22/19 BVA Decision	5-8	<i>passim</i>
12/17/18 Form 9	95	5
DD-214	873	2
11/3/14 Rating Decision	1058-1060	4
6/26/10 Mental Health Outpatient Initial Evaluation Note	1417-1420	2
2/23/01 ER Visit	2110-2118	2, 3, 8
6/9/09 Rating Decision	2325-2329	4
2/10/04 C&P Exam for PTSD rating increase	2578-2600	2, 3, 4, 9, 10
3/22/01 C&P PTSD Exam	2589-2590	2, 3, 8, 9, 10
8/26/03 Claim	2612	3
6/6/01 (Initial) Rating Decision	2642-2646	3
1/4/08 Psych Eval	2659-2666	2, 4, 7, 9, 10
8/31/00 PTSD Claim	2679	3, 7
